

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM AND PALLADIUM
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civ. No. 14-cv-9391 (GHW)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANT ICBC STANDARD BANK PLC'S REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS'
CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION AND IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(2) AND 12(B)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ICBC STANDARD IS NOT SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC JURISDICTION 1

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not “Arise out of” ICBC Standard’s NYMEX Trades 2

 B. ICBC Standard Did Not “Expressly Aim” Its Foreign Conduct at the Forum 3

 C. There Is No Basis for Conspiracy Jurisdiction Over ICBC Standard 4

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY 5

CONCLUSION 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

7 W. 57th St. Realty Co., LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.,
 2015 WL 1514539 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....2-3

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 4

Chew v. Dietrich,
 143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 2

Dorchester Fin. Secs., Inc. v. Banco BRJ, S.A.,
 722 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 5

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.,
 90 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 4, 5

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.,
 2015 WL 6472656 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2015)..... 4

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
 2015 WL 6243526 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015).....2, 3-4

In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig.,
 334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 5

Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.,
 2015 WL 1515358 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015) 3, 5

Leon v. Shmukler,
 992 F. Supp. 2d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 5

Marine Midland Bank, N.A. v. Miller,
 664 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 5

SPV OSUS Ltd. v. UBS AG,
 2015 WL 4394955 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2015)..... 2

Tarsavage v. Citic Trust Co.,
 3 F. Supp. 3d 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....4-5

Walden v. Fiore,
 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)..... 1, 4

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)..... 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 4
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302(a)(2)..... 4
